CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

December 13, 2022

Agenda Item: 5.3

Subject: Approval of Agreement with the Bureau of Automotive Repair (BAR) to Enter into the Cars for Schools Program with Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: The Bureau of Automotive Repair (BAR) provides retired vehicles at no charge to public high schools, community colleges, and regional occupation programs through the Cars for Schools program. Cars for Schools diverts retired vehicles from BAR's Consumer Assistance Program, to schools that make requests for vehicles with their program in an effort to offer students the opportunity to gain hands-on experience. BAR requires that an authorized representative of the Chabot Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College signs the Cars for Schools MOU Agreement before any vehicle requests can be made by Las Positas College. The agreement shall remain in effect until June 30, 2025, or a shorter duration should either party decide to terminate the agreement.

The Las Positas College Automotive Technology Program uses vehicles such as those available for request in the Cars for School program to train students on different vehicle makes/models for hands-on learning in preparation for industry employability for students.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees accepts the Bureau of Automotive Repair Cars for Schools MOU agreement for use by students and staff of Chabot Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute this agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted by: Jonah R. Nicholas/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED